

No. 12-307

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

UNITED STATES,

Petitioners,

v.

EDITH SCHLAIN WINDSOR, IN HER CAPACITY AS
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF THEA CLARA SPYER, et
al.,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF NATIONAL
ORGANIZATION FOR MARRIAGE ON THE
MERITS IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT
BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP**

WILLIAM C. DUNCAN

Counsel of Record

MARRIAGE LAW FOUNDATION

1868 N 800 E

Lehi, UT 84043

(801) 367-4570

duncanw@marriagelawfoundation.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Defense of Marriage Act is entirely consistent with longstanding precedent in which Congress defines terms, including terms related to domestic relations and marriage, used in federal law. 4

 A. Congress has a duty to establish a definition of marriage for federal statutes, and DOMA neither commandeers state governments nor dictates the internal operations of state governments. 6

 B. Historical precedent and current practice show that Congress has always been free to define terms as used in federal statutes, even in areas related to marriage and domestic relations. 7

C.	The federal government’s significant involvement in defining marriage for federal law purposes extends back to the Nineteenth Century and was approved by this Court.....	20
II.	Efforts to distinguish prior congressional actions defining domestic relations terms for federal purposes are unavailing.	23
III.	The analysis of the court below, if applied in other contexts, would dramatically alter state and federal relations.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Howerton</i> , 673 F.2d 1036, 1040–41 (9th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 566 U.S. __ (2012).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Boggs v. Boggs</i> , 520 U.S. 833, 854 (1997)	15
<i>De Sylva v. Ballentine</i> , 351 U.S. 570, 582 (1956) ...	17
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141, 143 (2001).....	15
<i>Garcia-Jaramillo v. INS</i> , 604 F.2d 1236, 1238 (9th Cir. 1979)	12
<i>Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo</i> , 439 U.S. 572 (1979). 15, 27	
<i>In re Appeal of O'Rourke</i> , 310 Minn. 373, 246 N.W.2d 461, 462 (Minn. 1976)	12
<i>Kleinfield v. Veruki</i> , 173 Va. App. 183, 372 S.E.2d 407, 410 (Va. Ct. App. 1988)	12
<i>Lutwak v. United States</i> , 344 U.S. 604, 611 (1953) 12	
<i>Mansell v. Mansell</i> , 490 U.S. 581, 594–95 (1989)... 14	
<i>Massachusetts v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F.2d 1, 12 (1 st Cir. 2012)	6, 12, 25
<i>Massachusetts v. Department of Health and Human Services</i> , 682 F.3d 1, 12 (1 st Cir. 2012).	7
<i>McCarty v. McCarty</i> , 453 U.S. 210, 232–33, 236 (1981)	14, 27
<i>McCune v. Essig</i> , 199 U.S. 382 (1905).....	13
<i>Nihiser v. Comm'r</i> , 95 T.C.M. (CCH) 1531 (2008) ..	18
<i>Perkins v. Comm'r</i> , 95 T.C.M (CCH) 1165 (2008)... 18	
<i>Proctor v. Comm'r</i> , 129 T.C. 92 (2007)	18
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 98 U.S. 145 (1878)	22
<i>Shaver v. Shaver</i> , 736 F.2d 1314, 1316 (9th Cir. 1984).....	17
<i>Stout v. Prussel</i> , 691 F.2d 859, 861 (9th Cir. 1982) 17	
<i>United States v. Jordan</i> , 30 C.M.R. 424, 429–30 (1960)	14

<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 4 C.M.R. 150, 158–59 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Rohrbaugh</i> , 2 C.M.R. 756, 758 (1952)	14
<i>United States v. Sacco</i> , 428 F.2d 264, 267–68 (9th Cir. 1970)	12
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 699 F.3d 169, 186 (2 nd Cir. 2012).....	4, 5, 9
<i>Windsor v. United States</i> , 833 F.Supp.2d 394, 405 (S.D. N.Y. 2012)	4, 9, 24
<i>Wissner v. Wissner</i> , 338 U.S. 655, 658 (1950)	15
<i>Yiatchos v. Yiatchos</i> , 376 U.S. 306, 309 (1964).....	15

Statutes

10 U.S.C. §1408.....	14
24 Stat. 635 (1887)	20
26 U.S.C. § 7703(a)(2), (b).....	18
8 U.S.C. § 1154(a)(2)(A) (2006).....	12
8 U.S.C. § 1255(e).....	12
Act of Feb. 10, 1855, 10 Stat. 604 (1855).....	12
Act of Feb. 3, 1831, ch. 16, 4 Stat. 436 (1831)	17
Act of July 4, 1836, ch. 362, 5 Stat. 127, 127–28 (1836)	13
Act of June 27, 1890, ch. 634, 26 Stat. 182, 182–83 (1890)	14
Act of Mar. 3, 1803, 2 Stat. 229 (1803).....	13
Homestead Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 392 (1862)	13
Indian Child Welfare Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95- 608, 92 Stat. 3069.....	26
Land Act of 1804, 2 Stat. 283 (1804)	13
Naturalization Act of 1802, 2 Stat. 153 (1802)	11

Other Authorities

ACLU, <i>ACLU Letter of Support for the Respect for Marriage Act</i> (S 598) (July 27, 2011).....	19
---	----

ACLU, <i>Coalition Letter to the Senate in Support of the Domestic Partnership Benefits and Obligations Act</i> , S.1910 (March 27, 2012)	19
Andrew Koppelman, <i>DOMA, Romer, and Rationality</i> , 58 Drake L. Rev. 923, 926 (2010)	12
<i>Census Bureau Urges Same-Sex Couples to be Counted</i> , USA TODAY, April 6, 2010	16
<i>Census to Recognize Same-Sex Marriages in '10 Count</i> , N.Y. TIMES, June 21, 2009.....	16
General Counsel of the U.S. Department of Commerce, "Collecting and Reporting Census Data Relating to Same-Sex Marriages" July 30, 2009.	16
H.R. REP. NO. 95-595, at 364 (1977).....	17
Joshua Baker & William C. Duncan, <i>As Goes Doma ... Defending Doma and the State Marriage Measures</i> 24 REGENT U. L. REV. 1, 42 (2012).....	23
KENNETH R. REDDEN, FEDERAL REGULATION OF FAMILY LAW § 6.5 (1982)	17
Linda D. Elrod & Robert G. Spector, <i>A Review of the Year in Family Law 2007–2008: Federalization and Nationalization Continue</i> , 42 Fam. L.Q. 713, 713, 751 (2009).....	9
Linda D. Elrod & Robert G. Spector, <i>A Review of the Year in Family Law 2007–2008: Federalization and Nationalization Continue</i> , 42 FAM. L.Q. 713, 714–15 (2009).....	18
Lynn D. Wardle, <i>Section Three of the Defense of Marriage Act: Deciding, Democracy, and the Constitution</i> 58 DRAKE L. REV. 951 (2010).11, 17, 27	
Rev. Rul. 76-255, 1976-2 C.B. 40.....	18
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Judicial Offensive Against Defense of Marriage Act</i> , FORBES, July 12, 2010 at http://www.forbes.com/2010/07/12/gay-marriage-	

massachusetts-supreme-court-opinions- columnists-richard-a-epstein.html	25
U.S. Census Bureau, "A Census That Reflects America's Population" at <a href="http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp-
srv/nation/documents/same_sex_talking_points.pdf">http://www.washingtonpost.com/wp- srv/nation/documents/same_sex_talking_points.pdf	16
U.S. CENSUS BUREAU, MEASURING AMERICA: THE DECENNIAL CENSUS FROM 1790 TO 2000, at 9 (2002)	16
